

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR**WPS No. 9440 of 2019**

Kamlawati Khakha, W/o. Bilchadah Kispotta, Aged About 60 Years, Working As Project Officer, Integrated Child Development Project, Rajpur, District Balrampur, Chhattisgarh. Permanent Address- Ward No. 5, Godhanpur, District Surguja, Chhattisgarh.

---- Petitioner**Versus**

1. State Of Chhattisgarh, Through Its Secretary, Women And Child Development Department, Mantralaya, Mahanadi Bhawan, Atal Nagar, Nava Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
2. Commissioner, Directorate, Women And Child Development Department, Second Floor, Indravat Bhavan, Block-1, Nava Raipur, Atal Nagar, District Raipur, Chhattisgarh.
3. Collector, Balrampur, District Balrampur, Chhattisgarh.
4. Mahesh Markam, Project Officer, Integrated Child Development Project, Wadrafnagar, District Balrampur, Chhattisgarh.

---- Respondents

For Petitioner	:	Mr. Gary Mukhopadhyay, Advocate
For State	:	Ms. Richa Shukla, Dy. G.A.

Hon'ble Shri Justice Goutam Bhaduri**Order on Board****19.11.2019**

1. Grievance of the petitioner is that the petitioner who is working as Project Officer has been transferred from Integrated Child Development Project, Rajpur, District Balrampur to Integrated Child Development Project, Wadrafnagar, District Balrampur, which is about 100 km.
2. It is contended that the petitioner has transferred to Rajpur on 04.10.2018 by Annexure P-2 and she has also 1 ½ years of service left; consequently the transfer has been done within a short span of time and at the fag end of the service career. Considering the same, the transfer of the petitioner may be considered/ canceled.

3. Perusal of documents. Perusal of Annexure P-2 shows that the petitioner was transferred from Jashpur to Rajpur on 04.10.2018 and thereafter again she has been transferred after about a year to the another place. Considering the fact that the petitioner is aged about 60 years and earlier she was transferred to the present place of posting on 04.10.2018, the petitioner is granted liberty to make a representation before the Grievance Redressal Committee within a period of three weeks and the Committee in turn shall decide the same within an outer limit of 60 days from the date of receipt of the representation. Till then, the transfer of the petitioner shall not be given effect to, if it has not been carried out till date.
4. With such observation, the petition stands disposed off.

Sd/-
(Goutam Bhaduri)
Judge

Ashok